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C) Utah*¥ Education
SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

Using SEOP for Future Year Student Requests

In order to use SEOP as a tool for accepting student requests on the web, you need to setup a
number of elements in SIS2000+. Each item needs to exist in order for SEOP student requests to
function fully. Most of the New Year Initialization steps need to be completed and some specific

SEOP setups are required. Here are the steps to setup SIS2000+ SEOP to handle student requests
over the web.

Initialize the New Year

[] Set Up Your School Year Future Track Calendar

File Reports Date: 04/06/2012

Schoal | Whittemore Jr. High - | Code |A Description | A 308 12/13 Year End | 2013

General Calendar Definitions

October 2012
SMT WT F &

1012(3
7|8 ]9 |10
14 |15 |16 |17
21|22 |23 |24
28|29 |20 |1

Cycle Days l l Motes

Add Event:

Remove Event:

<<| <| Today [=]>>]

- | Validate Events ‘

Total Track School Days 180 Show List Recalc Calendar
14 4 Erint‘ Eind‘ List ‘Delete‘ Edit | Add | §ave| Quit| b )l

[ Create Next Year’s Faculty and Student Records

Students and Faculty get a future track as part of the New Year Initialization process by
using the Future Status menu choices.

System > New Year Menu >Future Status

[+ Create Mext Year's Faculty Status Records

||7 iCreate Next Year's Student Status Records! I
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C) Utah*¥ Education

SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

[1 Offer Future Courses to the Future Track via the Scheduling Module > Mass

Scheduling Module > Course Selection Module

SIS 2000+ - Course Selection Editor - Whittemore Jr. High School [2011 / 20 =
File Reports Date: 04/06/2012
LESL A (A 308 12/13) hd ¥ Roll Changes Forward to Future Tracks

* pyCode  byMName * pyCode  byMName
Code Available Courses |A Code Selected Courses Credit |SecSize [# Sec |TASizelMark Set |Lo Grd |Hi Grd |A
00130 Science First Grade 0700 Teacher Aide 5000 10 7 0 |—Letter = 0 127 |
00140 Language Artz Grade — nsoo Teacher Aide 5000 10 T 0 |—Letter - 0 12
00143 Handwriting First Grad 0950 Homeroom 1.0000 35 ] 0 |—Letter = 0 12
00150 Math First Grade > |logs1 Homeroom 1.0000 35 5 0 |—Letter - L 12
00160 Social Studies First Gr. 1100 Foundations | 5000 35 s 0 |—Letter b 0 12
00170 PE-Health First Grade o |[1103  |Adv. Foundations 5000 35 1 of Letter _~ 7 8
00240 Language Arts Grade —| 1159 Adaptive Art 1.0000 0 0 0 |—Letter b 0 12
no242 Speling Second Grade 1600 General Music 5000 35 5 0 |—Leﬁer - 0 12
00244 Reading-Phonics Seco 1620 Beginning Chorus 5000 35 0 0 |—Letter b 0 12
00245 Reading-Comprehensi 1640 Beg. Band 1.0000 35 1 0 |—Leﬁer - 0 12
00530 Science Fifth Grade 1650 Adv. Band 1.0000 35 1 0 |—Letter b 0 12
00541 Reading Fifth Grade 1660 Beg. Orchestra 1.0000 35 1 0 |—Leﬁer - 0 12
00543 Handwriting Fifth Grad < |[1670 Int. Orchestra 1.0000 35 1 0 |_Letter b 0 12
00545 Writing Fifth Grade | 1820 Adv. Chorus 1.0000 35 1 0 |—Leﬁer = 0 12
00550 Math Fifth Grade 1953 Drama 2000 35 3 0 |—Letter - 0 12
00560 Social Studies Fifth << 1955 Advanced Drama 5000 35 1 0 |—Letter = 0 12
00571 Computers Fifth Grade 2272 Adapted Physical Education 5000 35 0 0 |—Letter b 0 12
00830 Science Sixth Grade 3201 Integrated Science 7 1.0000 35 7 0 |—Letter = T T
00640 Lang. Arts Sixth Grade + 3210 Science Lab 7-& 5000 0 0 0 |—Letter b 7 3w

Copy Track Courses Save Quit ‘
Several key SEOP elements need to be in place for SEOP Student Request Sessions to work.

e Courses Connected to Graduation Credits

e Graduation Requirements for the student’s graduation year.

e SEOP Course Request rules entered and turned on.

e SEOP Access for students turned on.
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@ Utah*¥ Education
SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

[ Future Courses are Connected in Sytem Module >District Courses Module >
Graduation Credits

@ System Menu: Whittemore Jr. High School

SE School Editor =0 Dlstrlm Dnurs!

Table Editor School Editor

@4 SIS 2000+ Cnu*dltc-r Whltteanre Ir. ngh School [2011/ 2. ﬁ %
File Reports Date: 04/06/12 Permission Assi
Course Code Description

|00130 | Science First Grade Ell"
_ | | Quit
Subject Low Grade [“ Can be Scheduled
: - - I | Take Attendance
CB-Science Biol hd First -
I _I I _I [~ [ Count Attendance
Department High Grade I Assign Grades
e LI Fusi LI I¥ Past to History
I " Schedule Conflict OK
Status Gradmark Set
| Active I\ | 00000 )Grades K2 |~ |
Cactus Core Code  * byName——tFNumber © byCIP  CIP Code
| Exclude From Clearinghouse - 00000000000 -
Motes
ﬂ ‘ | Eind | List | Deletel Edit | Add | Save | Quit | ’ | ’I
b g il _._\\‘ '.‘_

[1 Set Up New or Copy Existing Graduation Requirements through the web
Requirements Editor Application

Graduation requirements need to exist for each year students in the school will graduate. Set
these up in Academic Progress > Graduation Requirements Editor.
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Q Utah*¥ Education

SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

Copy Requirements for Future Calendar Years

Sort Eligibility Area _—— Grades Credit RequiredDelete

r»Ouellette/High School 2015 ) Q .12 28.0000 [l

« Back to L?QLCU:}V Reguirements » ’/
101 Language Arts o————" dit Subjects 1.0000 ]
102 Language Arts 10 Edit Subjects 1.0000 ]
103 Language Arts 11 Edit Subjecis 1.0000 [
105 Language Arts 12 Edit Subjecis 1.0000 [
111 Foreign Language Edit Subjects 0.0000 ]
115 Math Lvl 1 Edit Subjects 0.0000 D,
116 Math Lvl 2 Edit Subjects 1.0000 %
117 Math Lvl 3 Edit Subjects 1.0000
FL-Foreign Language - {
\ M1-Math Lvl 1 =
M2-Math Lvl 2 .
125 Math Total M3-Math Lvl 3 3.0000 ]
M1-Math Lvl 1, M2-Math Lvl 2, M3-Math Lvl 3, M4-Math Lvl

4
133 Science Edit Subjects 3.0000 ]
136 World Geography Edit Subjects 0.5000 ]
137 World Civ Edit Subjects 0.5000 @]
138 US History Edit Subjects 1.0000 @]
139 Civics Edit Subjects 0.5000 ]
143 Soc Studies Total Edit Subjects 3.0000 ]
145 Health Education Edit Subjects 0.5000 ]
146 Fitness Edit Subjects 0.5000 ]
147 Participation Skills Edit Subjects 0.5000 [
151 Fitness Total Edit Subjects 1.5000 ]
153 The Arts Edit Subjects 1.5000 ]
156 Financial Lit Edit Subjects 0.5000 ]
159 Computer Tech Edit Subjecis 0.5000 [
162 Career & Tech Ed Edit Subjects 1.0000 ]

Add Mew Eligibility Rules

< Reset [Save »|

[1 SEOP Requests Authorized in Academic Progress > Student Course Request

Settings

Both course request permissions and the course request credit limits need to be set.

Iy

-

e,

o,
Ny
L

3 »
h High School
3

"8 SPeak Higr.  wo@1™ o T
» 2013 | | 7.0000 '
Ouellette High School
» 2013 | | 7.0000]
Rebujio Priyits!nnl Testing

7.0000 §
» 2013 | [ | \

[ &
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C) Utah*¥ Education
SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

[1 SEOP Interaction Permissions Granted in Control Master > Edit Groups
Access to the SEOP module also needs to be turned on for all the groups involved in the student
course request process. These permissions and those above will need to be changed when the
window for student course requests is closed.

% 518 Applications * Control Master

e ——
(Groups | | Student E)

Details Group Permissions \_"'"""—‘———'—"”"/
Membership All SEOP
Permissions >> Academic Progress VI seop Help
Start Page Assessment
Default Group For Attendance
Farce Change Password Behavior
Delete This Group Change Password

Clearinghouse
Control Master
Data Quality
Enroliment
Food Service
Gradebook

Health

T W W e e ""‘"’l\i

Lockers
Schedule

SEQP >

Settings

- - '_’........w\ ) M e, ’..p-&"\\ r‘-.\ J'\“\-q.

[] Access and Request Interactions in SEOP > View Student Information
When the setup is complete, users with SEOP request permission will see the course request list
on the SEOP screen.
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C) Utah*¥ Education
SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

A - Tyrel Administrator Logout
% SIS Applications SEOP . Reports @Help M"’onlmmm P
] Kyahl Hard Educational Goal:| 4 Years of College E| Career Path:| « Select a Career Path »E|
Change Student Site: University of... Goal: Media Communications or NE
| Summary |A|:1i'v'ities | | Utah Futures = '
Graduation Requirement Summal
Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 Dunbar High School 2013 r‘ *
Language Arts 9 1.00Language Arts 10 1.00Honors Language 0.25Language Arts 12 1.007Requirement Reqd Earn Plan Need
Geomelry 1.00French 1st Year 1.00French 2nd Year- 0.250.5. Government 1.001Language Arts 9 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
Earth Systems 1.00Algebra ll 1.00Honors US Histor 0.25Planned Credit 2.001Language Arts 10 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
Geography for Li 0.50Biclogy 1.00Financial Litera 0.29prop| Language Arts 11 1.00 025 075 0.00
Participation Sk 0.50Wld Civil Anc/Mi 0.50Tech Design I-CA 0.25 Language Arts 12 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00
Fitness for Life 0.50Health Education 0.50Earned Credit 1.25411 Courses: Language Arts Total 400 225 175 0.00
Flariculture/Gre 0.50Drawing 3/4 0.50Digital Photo 0.507(A+) Computer Re Foreign Language 0.00 125 075 0.00
Foundations Il 0.50 Computer Technol 0.50French 2nd Year- 0.7511020 -Human Nutr (=] Math Lvl 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Basic Auto 0.50Drafting Design 0.50Honors Language 0.751A+ Computer Repa Math Lvi 2 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
Foods |Foods &  0.5QFoods Il Food Fo 0.50Law Enforcement 0.50% igggﬂzg:zg I i Math Lvi 3 100 1.00 0.00 0.00
Woodworking 0.50Earned Credit 7.00Honors US Histor 0.25 @MathTotal 3.00 200 0.00 1.00
Earned Credit 7.00 Honors US Histor 0.507 Science 3.00 200 0.00 1.00
Financial Litera 0.25% World Geography 050 050 0.00 0.00
Tech Design I-CA 0.25% World Civ 050 050 0.00 0.00
Planned Credit 3.757 US History 1.00 025 075 0.00
(Civics 050 0.00 0.00 050
Soc Studies Total 300 125 225 0.00
Health Education 050 050 0.00 0.00
Fitness 0.50 050 0.00 0.00
Participation Skills 050 050 0.00 0.00
Fitness Total 150 1.00 0.00 0.50
The Arts 150 1.50 050 0.00
Financial Lit 050 025 025 0.00
Computer Tech 050 050 0.00 0.00
\ Career & Tech Ed 1.00 275 025 0.00
Electives 0.00 0.00
\. Total Credit 28.00 15.25 575 T7.00
*Indicates Planned Credit | View/Edit Complete Course History

[] Typical issues involve missing required setup items from above.
SEOP permissions on but, no Graduation Requirements and Requests Turned off displays the
SEOP screen with no data.

6 SIS Applications  SEOP I Reports  @Help e e

Educational Goal:| « Select an Educational Goal » [¥]
Site: Career Goal:

Maryellen Ha

| Summary | |A|:ti'v'ities | | Utah Futures =

Mo information was found for the selected student.

SEOP permissions on with Graduation Requirements in place but Course Request permissions off
displays the work in progress and credits pending and needed but can’t enter Course Requests.
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C) Utah*¥ Education
SIS -2000+ SEOP Module

Tyrel Administrator Logout

& SIS Applications SEOP i.Reports ©@Help Mon, 04/09112 89:31
] Tequina Ha”igan Educational Goal:| « Select an Educational Goal »E|
Chang ent Site: Career Goal:
| Summary | |A|:1i'v'ities | | Utah Futures x| I
Graduation Requirement Summary
Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 Quellette High School 2014 ‘ *
Language Arts 9 1.00Language Arts 10 0.25 Requirement Regd Earn Plan  Need
Geometry 1.00Algebra ll 0.0a Language Arts 9 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
Earth Systems 1.00Biology 0.25 Language Arts 10 100 025 075 0.00
Geography for Li 0.50Health Education 0.25 Language Arts 11 1.00 000 0.00 1.00
Participation Sk 0.50Beq. Theater 0.25 Language Arts 12 1.00 000 0.00 1.00
Computer Technol 0.50Ag. Systems & Te 0.25 > Foreign Language 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ag. SystemTech | 1.00Digital Media | 0.25 Math Lvl 1 0.00 000 000 0.00
Basic Auto 0.50Eamed Credit 1.50 Math Lvl 2 1.00 1.00 000 0.00
Foods | Foods & 0.50Beg. Theater 0.257 Math Lvl 3 1.00 000 075 0.25
Woodworking 0.50Biology 0.75% Math Total 300 100 075 1.25
Earned Credit 7.00Peer Tutor 0.507 Science 300 125 075 1.00
Health Education 0.251 World Geography 050 050 0.00 0.00
Language Arts 10 0.75% World Civ 050 000 050 0.00
Algebrall 0.757 US History 1.00 000 0.00 1.00
Law Enforcement 0.509 (Civics 050 000 000 0.50
World Civilizati 0.50% Soc Studies Total 300 050 1.00 1.50
Digital Media | 0.75% Health Education 050 025 025 0.00
Planned Credit 5.00% Fitness 050 000 000 0.50
//* Participation Skills 050 050 000 0.00
Fitness Total 150 050 000 1.00
The Arts 150 025 025 1.00
Financial Lit 050 000 000 0.50
Computer Tech 050 050 000 0.00
Career & Tech Ed 1.00 3.00 075 0.00
Electives 0.00  0.00
Total Credit 28.00 850 500 1450
*Indicates Planned Credit | View/Edit Complete Course History

If you continue to have issues with the SEOP module not appearing on the screen as desired.
Please confirm all the prerequisites are complete then contact your SIS2000+ Specialist to further

assist in the troubleshooting process.
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